

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
NASHVILLE DIVISION

DAN McCALEB, Executive Editor of)
THE CENTER SQUARE,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

MICHELLE LONG, in her official)
capacity as DIRECTOR of the)
TENNESSEE ADMINISTRATIVE)
OFFICE OF THE COURTS,)

Defendant.)

Case No. 3:22-cv-00439

Judge Richardson

Magistrate Judge Frensley

**REPLY TO DEFENDANT'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Respectfully submitted,

M. E. Buck Dougherty III, TN BPR #022474
James McQuaid, *Pro Hac Vice*
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
440 N. Wells Street, Suite 200
Chicago, Illinois 60654
312-637-2280-telephone
312-263-7702-facsimile
bdougherty@libertyjusticecenter.org
jmcquaid@libertyjusticecenter.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiff, Dan McCaleb,
Executive Editor of The Center Square*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. Defendant Long failed to set forth specific facts that show there
 is a genuine issue for trial on Plaintiff McCaleb’s First Amendment
 right of public access claim to Advisory Commission meetings..... 1

 A. *Richmond Newspapers* governs McCaleb’s right of public access
 claim because the facts show he is not seeking special access to
 meetings “over and above” the public to even trigger *Houchins* 3

 B. The facts show that the First Amendment attaches to
 Advisory Commission meetings under *Richmond Newspapers* 5

 II. Defendant failed to show a compelling and narrowly tailored reason
 to justify the AOC’s practice of not posting public notice of meetings 5

CONCLUSION..... 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bennett v. City of Eastpointe</i> , 410 F.3d 810 (6th Cir. 2005)	1
<i>Detroit Free Press v. Ashcroft</i> , 303 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2002)	4, 5
<i>Evans v. Vinson</i> , 427 Fed. Appx. 437 (6th Cir. 2011)	1
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1, 3 (1978)	4
<i>Richmond Newspapers v. Va.</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	passim
<i>Top Flight Entm't, Ltd. v. Schuette</i> , 729 F. 3d 623 (6th Cir. 2013)	3

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §1983	1, 5
-----------------------	------

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37	2, 3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	1, 2, 5
Fed. R. Evid. 702	2
Fed. R. Evid. 703	2
Fed. R. Evid. 705	2

Other Authorities

Addison O'Donnell, <i>Mixed Messages: How the Free Press Has A Responsibility to We the People at the Marketplace of Ideas</i> , 41 Hastings Comm. & Ent L.J. 35 (2019)	4
Matthew L. Schafer, <i>Does Houchins v. KQED, Inc. Matter?</i> , 70 Buff. L. Rev. 1331 (2022)	4
